
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee which will be held in 

the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 30 June 

2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Alaric Smith (Chair), Councillor Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Councillor Luci 

Ashbourne, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Jill Bull, Councillor Nathalie 

Chapple, Councillor Owen Collins, Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Colin 

Dingwall, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor David Jackson, 

Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE, Councillor Michele 

Mead, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt and Councillor Andrew Prosser 

 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2022. 

 

2.   Committee appointments and start time for civic year 2022/23  

Purpose: 

1. Confirmation of appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair for the Committee, civic 

year 2022/23. 

2. Members to agree start time of the Committee for civic year 2022/23. 

 

Recommendations: 

1. The committee confirms appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair for the 

Committee, civic year 2022/23. 

2. Members to confirm start time of the Committee for civic year 2022/23. 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

4.   Chairs Announcements  

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

6.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 
 

7.   Annual internal Audit Opinion 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 46) 

Purpose: 

 

To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2021/22 and to 

give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from this work. 

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it is deemed 

unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report. Instead, we have 

produced a condensed version of the usual report which contains a summary of the 

work concluded since the last meeting of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Committee considers the report and comments, as necessary 

 

8.   Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (Pages 47 - 54) 

Purpose:  

Report presents an update on the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22. 

 

Annex A - Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2021/22 including progress 

updates. 

Page 2



 

 

Recommendation: 

To note progress against items in the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22. 

 

9.   Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 55 - 62) 

Purpose: 

This report brings to members the current version of the Strategic Risk Register for 

information. 

 

Annex A - Corporate Risk Register 

 

Recommendation: 

That the corporate risk register be noted. 

. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 21 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Alex Postan (Chairman),  Joy Aitman, Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Owen 

Collins,  Julian Cooper,  Maxine Crossland,  Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, C 

Richard Langridge,  Elizabeth Poskitt and  Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Emma Cathcart 

(Counter Fraud Unit Manager) and Georgina Dyer (Business Partner Accountant) 

35 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

36 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jake Acock, Gill Hill, Dan Levy and 

Dean Temple. 

Councillor Owen Collins substituted for Councillor Duncan Enright, and Councillor Maxine 

Crossland substituted for Councillor Martin McBride. 

The Chairman took this opportunity to thank Councillor Crossland for her service as a 

District Councillor as she would not be standing for re-election.  He acknowledged her 

previous career as a teacher, her dedication to the role and wished her well for the future. 

37 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

38 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

39 Whistle-Blowing Policy  

The Committee received a report from the Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement 

Unit which presented an updated Whistleblowing policy for comment, prior to its 

consideration at Cabinet. 

This updated and replaced the existing Whistleblowing policy to highlight key legislation and 

the roles and responsibilities of Members, officers and other parties.  The revised policy was 

attached at Annex A to the report. 

The Counter Fraud Unit Manager, Emma Cathcart, introduced the report and explained that 

this was an overarching policy for partner councils and Publica.  She advised that an easy to 

use flowchart would be intro
[...]
and Press  

Resolved: That, in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 

1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public were excluded 

from the meeting for the remaining item of business. 

45 Minutes of Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee  

Resolved that the confidential minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee dated 2 

July 2021 and 17 February 2022, be noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.40pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 30TH JUNE 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No 7 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2021/22 

Wards affected N/A 

Accountable member Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance  

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: 01993 861188   Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To present a summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 

2021/22 and to give an overall opinion on levels of assurance resulting from 

this work. 

Due to the information contained in The Internal Audit Annual Opinion, it is 

deemed unnecessary to submit a separate quarterly monitoring report. 

Instead, we have produced a condensed version of the usual report which 

contains a summary of the work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2021/22 

Annex B – SUMMARY OF WORK COMPLETED SINCE MARCH 2022 

Annex C – SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING AGREED ACTIONS 

Recommendation a) That the Committee considers the report and comments, as necessary. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability 

of the Council. 

Key Decision 1.2. NO  

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. N/A 

 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item
[...]
s of the authority's system of internal control. 

This opinion is one component that the Council must take into account when completing 

its Annual Governance Statement. 

                    

Officers from SWAP will be in attendance at the Committee meeting and will be available 

to address Members’ questions. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Internal Audit is 

required to provide an annual opinion, based upon, and limited to, the work performed, on 

the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation's control arrangements. This is 

achieved through a risk-based programme of activities, agreed with management and 

approved, for 2021/22, by the Audit and General Purposes Committee (now Audit and 

Governance), which should provide a level of assurance across a range of Council activities. 

The opinion does not imply that the internal audit service has reviewed all risks and controls 

relating to the Council or the systems it reviews. 

 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. None identified through the work conducted by Internal Audit during 2021/22 

Page 10



 

Unrestricted 

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. None directly from this report. Internal Audit reviews consider compliance with legislation 

relevant to the service area under review. 

 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

5.1. The weaknesses in the control framework, identified by the Internal Audit activity, 

continues to threaten organisational objectives if recommendations are not implemented. 

 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1. Internal Audit Reports 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West Oxfordshire District Council 
Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2021/22 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13



Internal Audit Annual Opinion – 2021/22: ‘At a Glance’ 
 

 

SWAP work is co
[...]


  Purpose 

  
 The Head of Internal Audit (SWAP Assistant Director) should provide a written annual report to those charged 

with governance to support the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). This report should include the 
following:  
 

 An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management 
and internal control environment, including an evaluation of the following: 

 the design, implementation and effectiveness of the organisation's ethics-related objectives, 
programmes and activities; 

 whether the information technology governance of the organisation supports the organisation's 
strategies and objectives; 

 the effectiveness of risk management processes; and 

 the potential for the occurrence of fraud and how the organisation manages fraud risk.  

 Disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the qualification. 

 Present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, including reliance placed on work 
by other assurance bodies.  

 Draw attention to any issues the Head of Internal Audit judges particularly relevant to the preparation of 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and summarise the performance 
of the internal audit function against its performance measures and criteria. 

 Comment on compliance with these standards and communicate the results of the internal audit quality 
assurance programme.  

 
The purpose of this report is to satisfy this requirement and Members are asked to note its content and the Annual 
Internal Audit Opinion given. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15



Executive Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 

 

Three Lines Model 
To ensure the effectiveness of an 
organisation’s risk management 
framework, the Audit and Governance 
Committee and Senior Management 
need to be able to rely on adequate 
line functions – including monitoring 
and assurance functions – within the 
organisation.  
 
The 'Three Lines' model is a way of 
explaining the relationship between 
these functions and as a guide to how 
responsibilities should be divided: 
 

 the first line – functions that own 
and manage risk. 

 the second line – functions that 
oversee or specialise in risk 
management, compliance. 

 the third line – functions that 
provide independent assurance. 

 

  Background 

  
 The Internal Audit service for West Oxfordshire District Council is provided by SWAP Internal Audit Services. The 

team’s work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of 
Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. The work of the team is guided by the Internal Audit Charter 
which is reviewed annually.  
 
Internal Audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s control environment by 
evaluating its effectiveness. This report summarises the activity of the Internal Audit team for the 2021/22 year. 
 
The position of Internal Audit within an organisation’s governance framework is best summarised in the Three 
Lines model shown below.  
 

 
 

P
age 16



Summary of Audit Work 2021/22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 3 

 

The Head of Internal Audit (SWAP 
Assistant Director) is required to 
provide an opinion to support the 
Annual Governance State
[...]
ertification undertaken by the Council’s ICT Audit and Compliance Manager 

 Review undertaken by Business Manager – Corporate Responsibility on Mangers’ Assurance Statements 

2021/22 

As we are working to a more agile / rolling audit plan the following audits have been agreed with Management to 
be carried forward to 2022/23. 

 Human Resources – Following the implementation of a new recruitment process 

 Procurement – following the adoption of the updated Procurement and Commissioning Strategy 

The following are considered key pieces of audit work that support the annual opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s governance, risk management and control.  

 Business Continuity 

 Continuous assurance 

 Key financial audits 

 Information governance and security 

 Key front line services 

Throughout another challenging year, we have tried to ensure a balance between providing direct assistance to 
the Council and maintaining a continuum of audit work. We are pleased to report we have achieved this, although 
it must be recognised coverage is not comparable to previous or ‘normal’ years.  
 
 
 

P
age 18



Summary of Audit Work 2020/21 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 5 

 

Definitions of Corporate Risk 
 

High Risk 
Issues that we consider need to be 
brought to the attention of both 
senior management and the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Medium Risk 
Issues which should be addressed by 
management in their areas of 
responsibility. 
 
Low Risk 
Issues of a minor nature or best 
practice where some improvement 
can be made. 
 

  Significant Corporate Risks 

  
 Our audits examine the controls that are in place to manage the risks that relate to the area being audited. We 

assess 
[...]
ouncils, and role of 

Corporate Responsibility 

Compliance. Complete 3 09/09/21 31/10/21 30/11/21 31/05/22 1

#Unrestricted

P
age 46



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Council name West Oxfordshire District Council 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and Governance Committee: 

Thursday 30 June 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No 8 

Subject Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council 

Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

Tel: 01993 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose This report presents an update on the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22  

Annexes Annex A - Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2021/22 including 

progress updates. 

Recommendation To note progress against items in the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Not applicable 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. The Corporate Action Plan has been shared with statutory officers, Executive 

Directors and Group Managers 

 

 

 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk


2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. The Audit and General Purposes Committee is the Committee of the Council charged 

with governance. 

2.2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to produce an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS), setting out the state of the Council’s governance 

arrangements for the previous financial year. 

2.3. The AGS for 2020/2021 was presented to this Committee on 24 November 2021 and is 

included within the approved Annual Statement of Accounts.  The AGS identified five 

areas for focussed improvement during 2021/2022. 

2.4. Progress reports covering these areas are made to this Committee so that it may monitor 

progress in improving the Council’s governance arrangements.  

2.5. An action plan for 2021/2022 covering the five areas of focus is shown at Annex A.   

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The AGS areas of focus, identified for 2021/2022 are: 

 Risk registers 

 Performance report  

 Constitution and schemes of delegation  

 Budget approvals 

 Project and programme management 

 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. There are no direct financial implications. 

 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. These are set out in the report. 

 

6. RISK ASSESSMENT 

6.1. If governance is weak the Council runs the risk of failing to safeguard the use of public 

money.  In turn this would lead to poor external assessments, damaging the reputation of 

the Council.  The areas of focus for the coming financial year identified in the Annual 

Governance Statement provide a clear set of priorities for the continual improvement of 

governance to mitigate risk. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

7.1. The following documents have been identified by the author of the report in accordance 

with section 100D.5(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 and are listed in accordance with 

section 100 D.1(a) for inspection by members of the public: 

 Agenda Item 5 – Audit and General Purposes Committee 24th November 2021 

7.2. These documents will be available for inspection at the Council Offices at Woodgreen, 

Witney during normal office hours for a period of up to 4 years from the date of the 

meeting. Please contact the author of the report. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN 2021/2022 

 

Notes and key 

Each action in the plan is marked with a ‘traffic light’ as follows: 

 

Green  On target 

Amber  Off target but action being taken to ensure delivery (where this results in a reviewed target date, this is made clear in the table) 

Red Off target and no action has yet been agreed to resolve the situation  

 

Completed actions are marked as such in the ‘Date’ column and 
[...]

E
N 

Performance report ● Review the KPIs measured on the 
performance report to ensure they reflect the 
Council’s current priorities and concerns.  

Publica 
Business 
Manager for 
Insight & 
Intelligence 
 
 

S.151 Officer COMPLETE 
 
 
 

A review of KPIs was undertaken 
during Autumn 2021 and Portfolio 
Holders were requested to contact 
service managers to understand the 
range of data collected /available.   

A mix of new and existing KPIs have 
been agreed along with a new 
reporting style. A Prototype of the 
new ‘dashboard’ style report has been  
created,  This new format has been 
agreed and was used for Q3 
performance reporting to March 
Cabinet 

P
age 52



3. 
 
G
R
E
E
N 

Constitution and schemes of 
delegation review 

● To review and update the Council’s 
constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
● Clarify and embed responsibility and 

accountability between the Council's Senior 
Leadership Team and Publica’s Management 
Team. 

 
 

Monitoring 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
Publica 
Executive 
Director - 
Service 
Delivery 

Monitoring 
Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

C/F to 
2023/2023 
 
 
 
 
 
COMPLETE 
 

The interim Monitoring Officer will be 
reviewing the Constitution, including a 
new process to record Councillor’s 
declarations in line with their 
obligations, ready for the new Council 
following May Elections.   
 
Local Leadership Team established 
which includes the Lead Director for 
Publica. 

4. 
 
G
R
E
E
N 

Budget approvals ● Review of approvers on our Finance system to 
ensure that all workflow approvals go to an 
appropriate person.  

 
 

● Clarify responsibility and accountability of 
Publica Officers.   

 
 
 
 
● Provide financial management training to cover 

budget management.  

Publica 
Business 
Manager for 
Finance 
 
Publica 
Business 
Manager for 
Finance 
 
 
Publica 
Business 
Manager for 
Finance 

S.151 Officer 
 
 
 
 
S.151 Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
S.151 Officer 
 
 
 
 

C/F to 
2022/2023 
 
 
 
C/F to 
2022/2023 
 
 
 
 
CO
[...]
he current version of the Strategic Risk 

Register for information. 

Annexes Annex A - Corporate Risk Register  

Recommendation That the corporate risk register be noted 

Corporate priorities  1.1. To provide assurance to the Committee that risks to the Council are being 

managed and appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk in 

accordance with the Council’s priority to meet the current and future needs 

and aspirations of residents and to provide efficient and value for money 

services, whilst delivering quality front line services. 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. The Risk and Opportunity Policy has been shared with statutory officers, 

Executive Directors and Group Managers 

 

 

 

  

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

mailto:andy.graham@weatoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The register of corporate risks is presented to each meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 

 

2. RISK REGISTER 

 
2.1. The main changes to the register are:   

 

2.2. WO040 Waste and Recycling: Although there is still a national shortage of qualified 

drivers, UBICO have been able to recruit staff which has kept the current level of risk to 

a manageable level. 

 

2.3. WO008 Cyber security WO009 Data Security: The current level of risk remains high in 

light of the heightened threat of cyber attacks.  However, there is a constant work 

programme to ensure security measures remain updated and effective. 

 

2.4. WO00042 2022/2023 Pay Award: This is a new risk as the annual pay award 
enters negotiations between Local Government Employers and the recognised 
Trade Unions.     
 

2.5. WO041 Leisure Services: Usage numbers have seen an increase, showing a greater level 

of confidence to use facilities following Covid. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
3.1. There are no direct financial implications. 

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. None. 

 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
5.1. None. 

 

6. ALTERN
[...]

consideration also being given to the possibility of benchmarking 

housing land supply against West Oxfordshire's standard method 

housing figure instead of the higher local plan requirement. This is 

potentially possible from September 2023 (i.e. 5-years from 

adoption of the Local Plan).  

Key to Officers

Risk Owner Responsible Officer

S.151 Officer:  Elizabeth Griffiths Publica Group Finance Director: Frank Wilson

Monitoring Officer:   Angela Claridge Publica Executive Director - Service Delivery: Sue Pangbourne

Chief Executive:  Giles Hughes Publica Business Manager for Business Support: Phil Martin

Publica Head of Legal Services:  Susan Gargett

Publica Group Manager for Commissioning:  Claire Locke

Publica Group Manager for Strategic Support:  Andy Barge

Publica Business Manager for Data and Growth:  Stuart Rawlinson

Publica Data Protection Officer: Tony Oladejo

Publica Business Manager for Development Control:  Phil Shaw

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Annual internal Audit Opinion 2021/22
	Item 7 No 2
	Item 7 No 3
	Item 7 No 4

	8 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	Annex A Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 21/22

	9 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Final Annex A Corporate Risk Register Update




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Committe Room 1 at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 30 June 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Luci Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney,  Jill Bull, Nathalie 

Chapple, Owen Collins,  Colin Dingwall, Jane Doughty, Harry Eaglestone (substituting for 

Norman MacCrae), Gill Hill, David Jackson, Andrew Prosser  and Alex Wilson (substitute). 

Officers Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer, Lucy Cater, SWAP Internal Audit Services, 

Mike Butler, (Strategic Support Officer),  Michele Ouzman and Anne Learmonth (Strategic 

Support Officers). 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  

2 Committee appointments and start time for civic year 2022/23  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Alaric Smith as Chair of the 

Committee and Councillor Ruth Smith as Vice Chair for the civic year 2022/23. 

Members agreed a start time of 6pm for the Committee for civic year 2022/23.  

3 Apologies for Absence  

The Chair of the Council, Councillor Julian Cooper sent his apologies as he was already on 

Council official business elsewhere, and was therefore unable to attend. 

Apologies for absence were also received from Alaric Smith, Norman MacRae Michele Mead, 

Elizabeth Poskitt, Richard Langridge and David Jackson.  

4 Chairs Announcements  

The Committee confirmed the appointment of Councillor Alaric Smith as Chair of the 

Committee and Councillor Ruth Smith as Vice Chair for the civic year 2022/23. 

Members agreed a start time of 6pm for the Committee for civic year 2022/23.  

5 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6 Participation of the Public  

No public were present. 

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the Council’s 

Rules of Procedure. 

There were none. 

7 Annual internal Audit Opinion 2021/22  

Lucy Cater from SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced this item. In accordance with Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Internal Audit is required to provide an annual 

opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation's control arrangements. 

This is achieved through a risk-based programme of audits, agreed with management and 

approved, for 2021/22, by the Audit and General Purposes Committee (now Audit and 



Audit and Governance Committee 

30/June2022 

Governance), which should provide a level of assurance across a range of Council activities. 

The opinion does not imply that the internal audit service has reviewed all risks and controls 

relating to the Council or the systems it reviews but rather an agreed sample that is reviewed 

on a rolling basis to ensure that all areas are covered as adequately as possible.   

Councillors discussed the need for a separate Audit Committee and the relationship between 

this committee and the Scrutiny Committees. It was noted that there had been discussions 

earlier in the year about the number of and size of committees and that this would be 

considered as part of any further  review of the Council’s Constitution.  

Councillors asked who decided what should be audited and whether all the work of the 

Council was audited every year. It was explained that normally only parts of a service would 

be audited but that some might be reviewed more often than others. Auditing involves sample 

checking. Areas of concern might be audited more often. External auditing is a different 

process. 

There were questions around the significance of the different priorities and timescales. It was 

explained that there may be good reasons why some actions had not yet been taken forward 

and confirmed that the pandemic, and subsequent worldwide events had had significant impact 

on the work.  Councillors agreed that training explaining the auditing process would be helpful 

and asked that slides be circulated separately by email. 

There followed a discussion on the issues around recruitment and retention. Audit work on 

this had been deferred but the Committee felt that this was an area of considerable concern. 

It was noted that there were a number of elements contributing to retention and recruitment. 

The Chief Finance Officer gave some examples of recent recruitment exercises which 

demonstrated that it is very much an employees market. Many people want to work nearer to 

home or spend more time working from home although the agile working strategy recently 

adopted does accommodate that. Retention problems were particularly acute in the Planning 

Department but were being experienced across the whole Council. It is important to develop 

a culture which encourages retention of staff. This should also include staff wellbeing.  

The Committee decided that it should flag this up as an area of concern. Internal Audit will 

include these areas within the HR audit for 2022/23 and once completed will present the 

report to a future Audit and Governance Meeting. A decision might then be made about 

referring the matter to Cabinet.   

It was noted that work was ongoing on Emergency planning. There was no guidance on the 

use of the Emergency Response WhatsApp groups. Officers said that they would be following 

up outstanding actions and would report  progress at the next meeting.   

The Chief Finance Officer said that she had some concerns about processes. She emphasised 

the importance of ensuring that the agreed actions arising from audits are the right ones and 

are agreed and adopted by the service areas.  She also emphasised that information is only as 

complete to the extent that it is provided by Service Managers. It was important to know if 

there were gaps. 

The Committee agreed to identify three key issues: 

 The recruitment and retention of staff and their wellbeing. 

 The need to progress on Emergency planning 

 Processes for reporting 

 

 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

30/June2022 

 

8 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  

Mike Butler introduced this item. He explained that the AGS areas of focus, identified for 

2021/2022, are:  

 Risk registers  

 Performance report  

 Constitution and schemes of delegation  

 Approval of AP expenditure against budget 

 Project and programme management  

 

A new Annual Governance Statement is being finalised and a new Action Plan would flow from 

that.   

The Chief Finance Officer said that the fact that a policy is in place does not mean that things 

are happening. She was concerned that some project and programme reporting was flagged as 

green when she knew they shouldn’t be. She emphasised the point that these reports were 

only as good as the information provided. There needed to be change of culture within the 

organisation so that service managers saw reporting problems as a good, rather than a bad 

thing. She wanted to record her recognition of all the good work that had gone into getting 

this far, especially with the development of the policy, but emphasised that a huge amount still 

needed to done and on that basis, some items marked as complete should not be marked as 

complete and the report needed to be amended. 

The Committee agreed that the report needed to be redrafted and, in particular, there 

needed to be more clarity around which actions were complete and which were still 

outstanding. Consideration also needed to be given to training service managers to better 

identify risk. 

The Committee delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to allow her to review and 

redraft the document.   

9 Corporate Risk Register Update  

Mike Butler introduced this item. He said that the Committee need to assure itself that a   

Risk Register was in place which identified corporate strategic risk. The register had improved 

over the last twelve months but is still a work on process.  

There was a discussion around how data was gathered on the public services provided by the 

Council. If that was provided by service managers was a true reflection of public opinion?  It 

was noted that the system was not expected to pick up an individual complaint but would 

record areas of major concern. Customer surveys were carried out from time to time. 

It was noted that in relation to the GLL contract there had been complaints about cleanliness 

but that these should be picked up by the service manager and dealt with as an operational 

service matter rather than a strategic risk. It was recognised that improved services would 

result in higher usage and more income. It was confirmed that the Risk and Opportunities 

Register should also identify opportunities but that similarly to the concern around risks not 

being escalated in spite of their being a policy in place that says they should be, opportunities 

weren’t either. 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

30/June2022 

The Chief Finance Officer again emphasised that having policies in place did not ensure that 

procedures were being followed. She was concerned that the lack of processes meant that 

Senior Management might be missing important strategic risks.  It needs to be a living 

document which is kept up to date with accurate and complete information. 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

The Meeting closed at 7.55pm 

 

CHAIR 


